



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

RSUI INDEMNITY COMPANY, )  
)  
Plaintiff Below, )  
Appellant and ) No. 154,2020  
Cross-Appellee, )  
)  
v. ) Court Below - Superior Court of the  
) State of Delaware  
)  
DAVID H. MURDOCK and )  
DOLE FOOD COMPANY, INC., ) C. A. N16C-01-104 EMD CCLD  
)  
Defendants Below, ) PUBLIC VERSION  
Appellees and ) AUGUST 24, 2020  
Cross-Appellants. )

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL AND  
CROSS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

Dated: August 7, 2020

**YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT &  
TAYLOR, LLP**

Elena C. Norman (No. 4780)  
Mary F. Dugan (No. 4704)  
1000 North King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 571-6600  
mdugan@ycst.com

*Attorneys for Defendants Below,  
Appellees/Cross-Appellants David H. Murdock  
and Dole Food Company, Inc.*

**OF COUNSEL:**

PASICH LLP  
Kirk A. Pasich (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Pamela Woods (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Christopher T. Pasich (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
10880 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 2000  
Los Angeles, CA 90024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
The Insureds’ Answer to RSUI’s Summary of Arguments on Appeal .....	5
The Insureds’ Summary of Arguments on Cross-Appeal .....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	8
The RSUI Policy .....	8
The <i>Stockholder</i> Litigation .....	9
The <i>San Antonio</i> Lawsuit.....	11
The Coverage Action .....	12
The Superior Court’s Decisions.....	12
1. The Motion to Dismiss .....	12
2. RSUI’s First Motion for Summary Judgment.....	13
3. RSUI’s Motion for Reconsideration .....	14
4. The Parties’ Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment.....	14
ARGUMENT .....	17
The Insureds’ Answering Arguments on Appeal .....	17
I. The Superior Court Correctly Applied Delaware Law to Interpret the Policy .....	17
A. Question Presented .....	17
B. Scope of Review.....	17
C. Merits of the Argument .....	17

i.	Delaware Choice of Law Principles .....	18
ii.	<i>Mills</i> and Its Progeny .....	21
iii.	The <i>Restatement</i> Rules Mandate Application of Delaware Law .....	24
iv.	RSUI’s Arguments That California Law Applies Are Without Merit ...	25
II.	The Superior Court Correctly Determined that the Settlements Were Not Uninsurable as a Matter of Public Policy .....	28
A.	Question Presented .....	28
B.	Scope of Review .....	28
C.	Merits of the Argument .....	28
i.	Fraud Is Not Uninsurable Under Delaware Law .....	29
ii.	The Policy Choice-of-Law Provision Mandates that Delaware Law Governs the Insurability of Loss .....	30
iii.	California Insurance Code Section 533 Does Not Bar Coverage .....	33
III.	The Superior Court Correctly Determined that the Profit/Fraud Exclusion Does Not Apply .....	38
A.	Question Presented .....	38
B.	Scope of Review .....	38
C.	Merits of the Argument .....	38
i.	Policy Exclusion Interpretation Principles .....	39
ii.	The Profit/Fraud Exclusion .....	39
iii.	The Exclusion Does Not Apply to the <i>San Antonio</i> Settlement .....	40
iv.	The Superior Court’s Decision Regarding the Exclusion .....	40
v.	The Memorandum Opinion Was Not a “Final and Non-Appealable Adjudication” .....	41

vi.	The Memorandum Opinion Is Not Final Because the <i>Stockholder</i> litigation Was Settled .....	43
vii.	There Were No Findings of Fraud Adverse to the Insureds in the Final Order and Judgment .....	46
viii.	RSUI’s Authority is Misplaced .....	47
IV.	The Superior Court Correctly Determined that Allocation Should be Determined Pursuant to Larger Settlement Rule.....	51
A.	Question Presented .....	51
B.	Scope of Review .....	51
C.	Merits of the Argument .....	51
i.	The Allocation Provision Does Not Require Any Method of Allocation .....	51
ii.	The Superior Court Correctly Applied the Larger Settlement Rule .....	55
	The Insureds’ Arguments on Cross-Appeal .....	60
V.	The Superior Court Erroneously Granted Summary Judgment to RSUI on the Insureds’ Bad Faith Claim.....	60
A.	Question Presented .....	60
B.	Scope of Review .....	60
C.	Merits of the Argument .....	60
i.	The Bad Faith Standard .....	61
ii.	RSUI Had No Reasonable Bases to Deny Coverage .....	63
iii.	Robert Hennelly’s Decisions.....	64
iv.	The Superior Court Erred in Holding that RSUI Had a Reasonable Basis for Asserting the Consent and Cooperation Conditions.....	67
v.	RSUI Breached the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing. ....	69

VI. The Memorandum Opinion Has No Collateral Estoppel Effect in this Litigation.....	71
A. Question Presented .....	71
B. Scope of Review.....	71
C. Merits of the Argument .....	71
i. The Standard for Collateral Estoppel .....	72
ii. The Superior Court’s Collateral Estoppel Ruling Is Impermissibly Vague.....	73
iii. The Superior Court’s Ruling Was Erroneous .....	74
iv. The Memorandum Opinion Did Not Actually or Necessarily Decide Factual Issues Identical to Those Presented Here.....	74
v. The Memorandum Opinion Was Not a Final Adjudication.....	77
CONCLUSION .....	79

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>ADT Holdings, Inc. v. Harris</i> , 2017 WL 3913164 (Del. Ch., Sept. 7, 2017).....	64
<i>Advanced Litig., LLC v. Herzka</i> , 2006 WL 2338044 (Del. Ch. Aug. 10, 2006).....	78
<i>Amirsaleh v. Board of Trade</i> , 2009 WL 3756700 (Del. Ch. Nov. 9, 2009).....	62, 63, 68
<i>Ascension Ins. Holdings, LLC v. Underwood</i> , 2015 WL 356002 (Del. Ch. Jan. 28, 2015).....	31, 32
<i>AT&amp;T v. Clarendon Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2008 WL 2583007 (Del. Super. June 25, 2008).....	45
<i>Bennett v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 158 A.3d 877 (Del. 2017).....	61, 62
<i>Betts v. Townsends, Inc.</i> , 765 A.2d 531 (Del. 2000).....	72, 76, 77
<i>Cabela’s LLC v. Wellman</i> , 2018 WL 5309954 (Del. Ch. Oct. 26, 2018).....	31, 32
<i>Calamos Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Travelers Cas. &amp; Surety Co.</i> , 2020 WL 3470473 (D. Del. June 25, 2020).....	23, 24, 27
<i>California Amplifier, Inc. v. RLI Ins. Co.</i> , 113 Cal. Rptr. 2d 915 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001).....	36
<i>Casson v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 455 A.2d 361 (Del. Super. 1982).....	61, 63, 64
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 62 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 1995).....	57
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyds, London v. Chemtura Corp.</i> , 160 A.3d 457 (Del. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>ConAgra Foods, Inc. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 21 A.3d 62 (Del. 2011) .....	28
<i>Crescent/Mach I Partners, L.P. v. Dr Pepper Bottling Co.</i> , 962 A.2d 205 (Del. 2008) .....	43, 44
<i>Disabatino v. Liddicoat</i> , 582 A.2d 934 (Del. 1990) .....	74
<i>Downey Venture v. LMI Ins. Co.</i> , 78 Cal. Rptr. 2d 142 (Cal. App. 1998).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Dunlap v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005) .....	62
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> , 711 A.2d 45 (Del. 1995) .....	39
<i>Ferrellgas Partners L.P. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 363677 (Del. Super. Jan. 21, 2020), <i>app. denied</i> , 2020 WL 764155 (Del. Super. Feb. 17, 2020).....	22
<i>Fridge v. State</i> , 521 A.2d 247 (Del. 1987) .....	74
<i>Garvey v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 48 Cal. 3d 395 (1989) .....	39
<i>GMG Capital Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012) .....	38, 51
<i>Harbor Ins. Co. v. Cont'l Bank Corp.</i> , 922 F.2d 357 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	58
<i>Hercules Inc. v. AIU Ins. Co.</i> , 783 A.2d 1275 (Del. 2000) .....	72
<i>In re IBP, Inc. S'holders Litig. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 793 A.2d 396 (Del. Ch. 2002) .....	47, 48, 49
<i>IDT Corp. v. U.S. Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 2019 WL 413692 (Del. Super. Jan. 31, 2019).....	23

<i>J.S. Alberici Constr. Co., Inc. v. Mid-West Conveyor Co., Inc.</i> , 750 A.2d 518 (Del. 2000) .....	31
<i>McMillan v. State Mut. Life Assur. Co.</i> , 922 F.2d 1073 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	54
<i>Miller v. St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co.</i> , 683 F.3d 871 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	54
<i>Millett v. Truelink, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2583100 (D. Del. Sept. 7, 2006).....	31, 32
<i>Mills Ltd. Partnership v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 8250837 (Del. Super. Nov. 5, 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Bank v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 938 F. Supp. 2d 919 (C.D. Cal. 2013) .....	54
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chems. Co.</i> , 1992 WL 22690 (Del. Super. Jan. 16, 1992).....	39
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. Continental Ill. Corp.</i> 666 F. Supp. 1180 (N.D. Ill. 1987).....	45, 46
<i>Nordstrom, Inc. v. Chubb &amp; Son, Inc.</i> , 54 F.3d 1424 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	55, 56, 59
<i>Olenik v. Lodzinski</i> , 208 A.3d 704 (Del. 2019) .....	38
<i>Owens Corning v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 257 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	53, 57, 58
<i>PepsiCo, Inc. v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 640 F. Supp. 656 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) .....	45
<i>Pfizer Inc. v. Arch Ins. Co.</i> , 2019 WL 3306043 (Del. Super. July 23, 2019).....	22, 24, 32
<i>Piper Jaffray Cos. Inc. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 38 F. Supp. 2d 771 (D. Minn. 1999).....	57



<i>Playtex, Inc. v. Columbia Cas.</i> , 1993 WL 83343 (Del. Super. Mar. 10, 1993).....	62
<i>Premcor Refining Group, Inc. v. Matrix Serv. Indus. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 960567 (Del. Super. Mar. 19, 2009).....	69
<i>Raychem Corp. v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 853 F. Supp. 1170 (N.D. Cal. 1994).....	35, 36
<i>Rogers v. Morgan</i> , 208 A.3d 342 (Del. 2019).....	71, 72
<i>Safeway Stores, Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1282 (9th Cir. 1995).....	53, 56, 57
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 117 A.2d 831 (Del. 1955).....	73, 74
<i>Silicon Storage Tech., Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 7293767 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 19, 2015).....	53
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Hackendorn</i> , 605 A.2d 3 (Del. Super. 1991).....	39
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 1993 WL 777373 (Del. Fam. Ct., Dec. 23, 1993).....	42
<i>Steiner v. Simmons</i> , 111 A.2d 574 (Del. 1955).....	42
<i>Stoner v. State</i> , 213 A.3d 585 (Del. 2019).....	73
<i>Sussex Cty. v. Berzins Enters., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4083131 (Del. Ch. Sept. 15, 2017), <i>aff’d</i> , 197 A.3d 1050 (Del. 2018).....	78
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 402 A.2d 373 (Del. 1979).....	75, 76
<i>Thomas v. Harford Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2003 WL 220511 (Del. Super. Jan. 31, 2003).....	63, 68

<i>Total Holdings USA, Inc. v. Curran Composites, Inc.</i> , 999 A.2d 873 (Del. Ch. 2009) .....	31
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. CNH Indus. Am., LLC</i> , 191 A.3d 288 (Del. 2018) .....	25, 26, 27
<i>Tumlinson v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 106 A.3d 983 (Del. 2013) .....	17
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Indian Harbor Ins. Co.</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 1044 (D. Minn. 2014).....	46
<i>Unified W. Grocers, Inc. v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 457 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	36
<i>Vargas v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 651 F.2d 838 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	54
<i>Whalen v. On-Deck, Inc.</i> , 514 A.2d 1072 (Del. 1986) .....	5, 29, 30
<i>Wojtunik v. Kealy</i> , 2011 WL 1211529 (D. Ariz. Mar. 31, 2011).....	46
<b>STATUTES</b>	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2708(a).....	31
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 145(g).....	24, 30
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 169 .....	25
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3114 .....	25
California Insurance Code Section 533 .....	<i>passim</i>
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Section 10(b) .....	11, 36
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Section 20(a) .....	11, 12, 75
<b>RULES</b>	
Security Exchange Act of 1934, Rule 10b-5 .....	11, 36, 75

Sup. Ct. R. 8.....	40
Sup. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(A)(1) .....	40
Sup. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(A)(3) .....	33
Ct. Ch. R. 54(b).....	43

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Dan A. Bailey, <i>D&amp;O Policy Commentary</i> , in <i>Insurance Coverage 2004: Claim Trends &amp; Litigation</i> , [PLI Litig. & Admin. Practice, Course Handbook Ser. No. 702], 205, 215 (Feb. 17-18, 2004).....	65
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 6(2) .....	18, 19
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 188.....	18, 19, 20, 22
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 193 (2017) .....	18
